HARA GBI
AR ST HAT g
8 faeeil—110 011

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

SR Rordl, @y,
ufuq
KAMRAN RIZVI, 1As

SECRETARY ’7/: g NEW DELHI-110 011
e ol
‘”jf%ﬁf‘-[ﬁﬂ??i D.O. No. 10(1)/2025-Coord.

Dated: 8" May, 2025

Ra/‘ufea// /f?’)

Kindly refer to your D.O. letter No. 1/50/3/2024-Cab. dated 24™ October, 2024. In so far as
the Ministry of Heavy Industries is concerned, the report for the month of April, 2025 for your
kind perusal is as follows:

1. Policy and other matters pending due to prolonged inter-ministerial consultations:-NIL.
ii. Proposals / references pending for long in the Cabinet Secretariat or the Prime
Minister's Office:-NIL.
iii. Particulars of any case in which there has been a departure from Rules of Business:-
NIL.
iv. Any other matter / significant development:-

I would like to bring the following to your notice for the month of April, 2025:-

a. The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India laid the foundation stone for 800 MW Ultra-
Supercritical Thermal Power Plant at Yamunanagar, Haryana on 14" April 2025.
Notably, BHEL is an EPC contractor for this project.

b. The 2" meeting of Industrial Capital Goods Working Group (ICGWG) was held on
15" April 2025 through virtual mode with participation of Indian and Japanese
delegates to take forward the possibilities for cooperation under the umbrella of India-
Japan Industrial Competitiveness Partnership (IJICP). The Bureau of Indian Standards
(BIS) and representatives from the textile machinery sector also participated,
underscoring a collaborative, multi-sectoral strategy to enhance technological
exchange, standardization, and industry partnerships with a view to achieving these
shared goals.

c. The State Government of Punjab and Government of NCT of Delhi have submitted
Direct Debit Mandate (DDM) to the Reserve Bank of India under the PM e-Bus Sewa
Payment Security Mechanism (PSM) Scheme in April, 2025. DDMs from Karnataka,
Telangana, Rajasthan, and Gujarat have been received, covering 5 cities under PM e-
DRIVE Scheme: Bengaluru, Hyderabad, Ahmedabad, Surat and Delhi.

d. Under PLI-Auto Scheme, Domestic Value Addition Certificates were issued to 6 (Six)
Champion OEMs for 68 products (variants) & 7 (seven) Component Champions for 23
products (variants). Review meetings were held at MHI on 23" & 25% April, 2025 to
discuss issues concerning claims submission in FY 2025-26 by applicants (who had
achieved DVA as on 31.03.2025).

2/

¢ Room No. 1565, Udyog Bhawan, Gate No. 11, New Delhi-110011
RIGHT TO Phone : +91-11-23063633, 23061854, Fax : 23062633, E-mail : shioff@nic.in
”

INFORMATION



-

e. A Technical Committee has been constituted on 15™ April 2025 for monitoring and
streamlining the implementation of the Omnibus Technical Regulation (OTR) on
Machinery and Electrical Equipment Safety, notified on 28" August 2024. 1% meeting
of the Committee was convened on 29™ April 2025 at Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi with
over 52 stakeholders from various Ministries and Industry Associations to discuss the
way forward.

f. Issue of GST Concession Certificate is one of the important services provided by MHI
under its Citizen’s Charter. In April, 2025, a total of 395 GST concession certificates
were issued.

g. North Karanpura in Jharkhand, a prestigious project under execution by BHEL on
EPC basis having three supercritical units of 660 MW, has been successfully
completed with its 3rd unit commissioned on 14.04.2025. This is a big milestone
achieved for improved power availability in the region. The commissioning also
resolved the issue being monitored through PRAGATI portal.

2. The requisite annexures (Part-A, Part-B and Part-C) are also enclosed herewith.

W Lﬂb wWar /ﬁ ZM} Yours sincerely
/ ww e

(Kamran Rizvi)

Dr. T.V. Somanathan,
Cabinet Secretary,
Cabinet Secretariat,
New Delhi.



M/o Heavy Industries, Part A (April, 2025)

Information to be provided monthly: Part A

Indicator

Previous
Month

Current Month

Current Month
previous FY

Year to Date
(Current FY)

Year to Date
(Previous FY)

% Change in
YTD from
previous FY

Number of e vehicles
supported under PM E
Drive Scheme

121336@

80546@

44883

80546@

44883

79

Number of e vouchers
issued for incentive
disbursement under PM
E Drive

85982@

21018@

Not applicable#

21018@

Not applicable#

Not applicable#

Number of MSME
vendors not received
payment from CPSEs in
stipulated time of 45
days

Quantum of payments
for MSME vendors
pending from CPSEs for
more than 45 days

85.2

61.25

4.63

Footnote: @ Provisional.
# # e-voucher generation commenced from 1.10.2024.
The data reflected as(-) against indicator 3 and 4 is not available on MSME Samadhaan Portal. Matter has been taken up with MSME to provide online

ienerated on: 08-05-2025

Signaturews

e

T&d /Brajesh Kumar Srizastava

Y ®@Ed/Deputy Secretary
R

e m ke bl



Report on Availability and Utilization of Scheme Funds for 2025-2026 upto April - 2025

Note 1: DW Report data last refreshed on : 01-May-2025 10:18:09 AM

Financial Year 2025-2026 Ministry 019 - INDUSTRY
Department / Grant 048 - Ministry of Heavy Industry Scheme Type - All -

Scheme Name - All - Upto Month April

Figures In Crore

Ministry Name: 019 - INDUSTRY

Department / Grant Name: 048 - MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY

Fund Availability

Last FY
2024-2025
1 Budget Estimate (BE) for current FY; Final Estimate (FE) for Last FY
2 Opening Balance in SNA/CNA bank account on 1st April of FY
3 Deficit in transfer of Central and State share from Treasury to SNA as on 1st April
4 Funds Released to State/CNA upto the Month
5 Commensurate State share of (4) in case of CSS
6 Mother sanction including commensurate State share in CSS/Assignment given in TSA in CS/PAO
Direct Expenditure
7 Cumulative Scheme funds available with State/CNA upto the Month (2+3+4+5+6)
7a Of which estimated Central share
Fund Utilization
Last FY
2024-2025
8 Funds released by the State Govt. to the SNA account upto the month
9 SNA/CNA balance at the end of the month
10  Scheme fund utilization (Actual Expenditure) from SNA/SNA SPARSH/CNA/TSA/Direct PAO during the
Month
11 Cumulative scheme fund utilization (Actual Expenditure) from SNA/SNA SPARSH/CNA/TSA/Direct PAO
upto the Month
11a  Of which estimated Central share
12 % Utilization of Central share against BE/RE (11a/1)

Css

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
Css

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00 %

Current FY
2025-2026

Current FY
2025-2026

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00 %

cs

Last FY
2024-2025

3,996.70
37.51

0.00

0.03

37.53
37.53
cs

Last FY
2024-2025

21.80
17.38

17.38

17.38
0.43 %

Current FY

2025-2026

7,604.61

Current FY

2025-2026

9.38

0.00

0.00

9.38
9.38

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00 %

* There may be minor variation in utilization figures arrived at by subtraction of SNA bank balances from funds received in SNA account due to delay in data sharing by banks and State treasuries.




M/o Heavy Industries, Part C (April, 2025)

Information to be provided monthly: Part C

: % change in
% Previous Current month Year to Date Year to Date
i indichior Month CAnBDENI previous FY (Current FY) (Previous FY) <._.U rom
previous FY

Number of Beneficiaries

1 given Skill training under 1193 475 499 475 499 -4.81
Capacity Building
Programme- SAMARTH
Number of users

2 registerad on . 182 769 115 769 115 568.70
Technology Innovation
Portal

senerated on: 08-05-2025

Co—rm
Signature: O\z/\\\

(Name and Umwmmsmﬁoswﬁa N ATa/Brajesh Kumar Srivastava

WO SERT ded
Ministry of Heavy Industries
A §&7 /Government of India

a1



