कामरान रिजवी, भा.प्र.से. सचिव KAMRAN RIZVI, IAS SECRETARY





भारत सरकार भारी उद्योग मंत्रालय नई दिल्ली—110 011

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES
NEW DELHI-110 011

D.O. No. 10(1)/2025-Coord. Dated: 8th May, 2025

Respected Sir,

Kindly refer to your D.O. letter No. 1/50/3/2024-Cab. dated 24th October, 2024. In so far as the Ministry of Heavy Industries is concerned, the report for the month of April, 2025 for your kind perusal is as follows:

- i. Policy and other matters pending due to prolonged inter-ministerial consultations:-NIL.
- ii. Proposals / references pending for long in the Cabinet Secretariat or the Prime Minister's Office:-NIL.
- iii. Particulars of any case in which there has been a departure from Rules of Business:-NIL.
- iv. Any other matter / significant development:-

I would like to bring the following to your notice for the month of April, 2025:-

- a. The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India laid the foundation stone for 800 MW Ultra-Supercritical Thermal Power Plant at Yamunanagar, Haryana on 14th April 2025. Notably, BHEL is an EPC contractor for this project.
- b. The 2nd meeting of Industrial Capital Goods Working Group (ICGWG) was held on 15th April 2025 through virtual mode with participation of Indian and Japanese delegates to take forward the possibilities for cooperation under the umbrella of India-Japan Industrial Competitiveness Partnership (IJICP). The Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) and representatives from the textile machinery sector also participated, underscoring a collaborative, multi-sectoral strategy to enhance technological exchange, standardization, and industry partnerships with a view to achieving these shared goals.
- c. The State Government of Punjab and Government of NCT of Delhi have submitted Direct Debit Mandate (DDM) to the Reserve Bank of India under the PM e-Bus Sewa Payment Security Mechanism (PSM) Scheme in April, 2025. DDMs from Karnataka, Telangana, Rajasthan, and Gujarat have been received, covering 5 cities under PM e-DRIVE Scheme: Bengaluru, Hyderabad, Ahmedabad, Surat and Delhi.
- d. Under PLI-Auto Scheme, Domestic Value Addition Certificates were issued to 6 (Six) Champion OEMs for 68 products (variants) & 7 (seven) Component Champions for 23 products (variants). Review meetings were held at MHI on 23rd & 25th April, 2025 to discuss issues concerning claims submission in FY 2025-26 by applicants (who had achieved DVA as on 31.03.2025).

...2/-



Room No. 155, Udyog Bhawan, Gate No. 11, New Delhi-110011 Phone: +91-11-23063633, 23061854, Fax: 23062633, E-mail: shioff@nic.in

- e. A Technical Committee has been constituted on 15th April 2025 for monitoring and streamlining the implementation of the Omnibus Technical Regulation (OTR) on Machinery and Electrical Equipment Safety, notified on 28th August 2024. 1st meeting of the Committee was convened on 29th April 2025 at Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi with over 52 stakeholders from various Ministries and Industry Associations to discuss the way forward.
- f. Issue of GST Concession Certificate is one of the important services provided by MHI under its Citizen's Charter. In April, 2025, a total of 395 GST concession certificates were issued.
- g. North Karanpura in Jharkhand, a prestigious project under execution by BHEL on EPC basis having three supercritical units of 660 MW, has been successfully completed with its 3rd unit commissioned on 14.04.2025. This is a big milestone achieved for improved power availability in the region. The commissioning also resolved the issue being monitored through PRAGATI portal.

2. The requisite annexures (Part-A, Part-B and Part-C) are also enclosed herewith.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,

(Kamran Rizvi)

Dr. T.V. Somanathan, Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, New Delhi.

Information to be provided monthly: Part A

ı	ı	ı	4.63	61.25	85.2	Quantum of payments for MSME vendors pending from CPSEs for more than 45 days	4
1	1		1	1	1	Number of MSME vendors not received payment from CPSEs in stipulated time of 45 days	ω
Not applicable#	Not applicable#	21018@	Not applicable#	21018@	85982@	Number of e vouchers issued for incentive disbursement under PM E Drive	2
79	44883	80546@	44883	80546@	121336@	Number of e vehicles supported under PM E Drive Scheme	1
% Change in YTD from previous FY	Year to Date (Previous FY)	Year to Date (Current FY)	Current Month previous FY	Current Month	Previous Month	Indicator	#

Footnote: @ Provisional.

e-voucher generation commenced from 1.10.2024.

report. The data reflected as(-) against indicator 3 and 4 is not available on MSME Samadhaan Portal. Matter has been taken up with MSME to provide online

ienerated on: 08-05-2025



upto the Month 11a Of which estima	upto the Mon	11 Cumulative sc	10 Scheme fund i	9 SNA/CNA bala	8 Funds release			7a Of which estin	7 Cumulative Sc	6 Mother sanction in Direct Expenditure	5 Commensurat	4 Funds Release	3 Deficit in trans	2 Opening Balar	 Budget Estima 			Ministry Name: 019 - II	Figures in	Scheme Name	Department / Grant	Financial Year	Note 1: DW Report data		
	Of which estimated Central share	$\label{lem:cumulative} Cumulative scheme fund utilization (Actual Expenditure) from SNA/SNA SPARSH/CNA/TSA/Direct PAOupto the Month$	Scheme fund utilization (Actual Expenditure) from SNA/SNA SPARSH/CNA/TSA/Direct PAO during the Month	SNA/CNA balance at the end of the month	Funds released by the State Govt. to the SNA account upto the month		Fund Utilization	Of which estimated Central share	Cumulative Scheme funds available with State/CNA upto the Month (2+3+4+5+6)	Mother sanction including commensurate State share in CSS/Assignment given in TSA in CS/PAO Direct Expenditure	Commensurate State share of (4) in case of CSS	Funds Released to State/CNA upto the Month	Deficit in transfer of Central and State share from Treasury to SNA as on 1st April	Opening Balance in SNA/CNA bank account on 1st April of FY	Budget Estimate (BE) for current FY; Final Estimate (FE) for Last FY		Fund Availability	019 - INDUSTRY	Crore	- All -	048 - Ministry of Heavy Industry	2025-2026	Note 1: DW Report data last refreshed on : 01-May-2025 10:18:09 AM	Report on Availability and Utilization of Scheme Funds for 2	
		ect PAO	ring the							ð								Departm		Upto Month	Scheme Type	Ministry		n of Scheme F	
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	Last FY 2024-2025	CSS	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	Last FY 2024-2025	SSO	ent / Grant Name: 0		April	- All -	019 -		unds for 2025-2	
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	Current FY 2025-2026	SS	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	Current FY 2025-2026	88	Department / Grant Name: 048 - MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY				019 - INDUSTRY		.025-2026 upto April - 2025	
	17.38	17.38	17.38	21.80		Last FY 2024-2025	ນ	37.53	37.53	0.03		0.00		37.51	3,996.70	Last FY 2024-2025	S	TRY							
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		Current FY 2025-2026		9.38	9.38	0.00		0.00		9.38	7,604.61	Current FY 2025-2026									

^{*} There may be minor variation in utilization figures arrived at by subtraction of SNA bank balances from funds received in SNA account due to delay in data sharing by banks and State treasuries.

M/o Heavy Industries, Part C (April, 2025)

Information to be provided monthly: Part C

#	Indicator	Previous Month	Current Month	Current month previous FY	Year to Date (Current FY)	Year to Date (Previous FY)	% change in YTD from previous FY
1	Number of Beneficiaries given Skill training under Capacity Building Programme- SAMARTH	1193	475	499	475	499	-4.81
2	Number of users registered on Technology Innovation Portal	182	769	115	769	115	568.70

senerated on: 08-05-2025

3

Signature: (Name and Designation): ব্যাধান / Brajesh Kumar Srivastava

ार्ग समित्र /Deputy Secretary भारी उद्योग मंत्रालय Ministry of Heavy Industries भारत सरकार /Government of India अर्थाण पुनर्द किसी